



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re PAYMENT CARD  
INTERCHANGE FEE AND  
MERCHANT DISCOUNT  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

MDL Docket No. 1720 (JG)(JO)

**Class Plaintiffs' Reply Memorandum of Law in Further Support of Their  
Motion for Summary Judgment**

K. Craig Wildfang  
Thomas J. Undlin  
Ryan W. Marth

H. Laddie Montague, Jr.  
Merrill G. Davidoff  
Bart D. Cohen  
Michael J. Kane

ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER & CIRESI L.L.P.  
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Tel: 612-349-8500  
Fax: 612-339-4181

BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.  
1622 Locust Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: 215-875-3000  
Fax: 215-875-4604

Patrick J. Coughlin  
Bonny E. Sweeney  
David W. Mitchell  
Alexandra S. Bernay

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Tel: 619-231-1058  
Fax: 619-231-7423

Counsel for MDL 1720 Class Plaintiffs and Individual Plaintiffs

**REDACTED**

CONTAINS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL - TO BE FILED UNDER SEAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Summary Judgment Standard .....	6
Analysis .....	7
I. Defendants have not presented sufficient evidence to raise a genuine dispute of material fact as to their conspiracies to set default interchange fees before and after the restructurings.....	7
A. Defendants’ default interchange fees and anti-steering restraints constitute “concerted activity” because they affect competition among the member banks of Visa and MasterCard. ....	8
B. The Bank Defendants have conspired with each other and the networks by adopting and enforcing the rules and default interchange fees that Class Plaintiffs challenge .....	12
1. Class Plaintiffs’ conspiracy allegations against the Bank Defendants are not limited to membership in Visa and MasterCard .....	12
2. The fiduciary duties that the bank directors had to the networks prior to the restructurings are irrelevant to Defendants’ status as Section One conspiracies .....	15
3. Defendants’ attempt to distinguish Toys ‘R’ Us and Interstate Circuit ignores key, undisputed facts .....	16
II. Defendants have not presented sufficient evidence to raise a genuine issue of disputed fact that relevant markets exist for credit-card network services, signature-debit card network services, and PIN-debit-card network services. ....	17
A. There is no dispute that cross-elasticity of demand among payment forms is low because Defendants can raise the costs of accepting credit cards, signature-debit cards, and PIN-debit cards without merchants switching to other forms of payment.....	18
B. Sufficient evidence does not support Defendants’ argument that merchants can effectively steer between different forms of payment. ....	19

1.	Defendants’ rules prevent credit cards, signature-debit cards, and PIN-debit cards from being reasonable substitutes for each other because they deprive merchants of their most effective methods of steering .....	19
2.	Even if some merchants have installed PIN pads in recent years, the fact that a significant number do not have PIN pads supports that there are separate relevant markets for the acceptance of signature-debit cards and PIN-debit cards .....	22
C.	Defendants’ attempt to dispute the unique characteristics of credit cards, signature-debit cards, and PIN-debit cards rests solely on the “cellophane fallacy.” .....	22
D.	Defendants’ self-serving statements that credit cards, signature-debit cards, PIN-debit cards, and other forms of payment compete with each other are insufficient to create a material dispute of fact as to the definition of the relevant markets .....	23
III.	Defendants have not presented sufficient evidence to refute Class Plaintiffs’ argument that Defendants possess market power in the markets for credit-card network services, signature-debit-card network services, and PIN-debit-card network services. ....	24
A.	The Defendants’ ability to consistently and significantly increase interchange fees without losing merchant acceptance is sufficient standing alone to establish that they have market power as a matter of law.....	24
B.	Defendants’ price discrimination provides further evidence of market power.....	26
C.	Defendants do not provide sufficient evidence to support their contention that interchange fees are cost-based.....	28
D.	Defendants’ response does not present sufficient evidence to refute the conclusion that the anti-steering restraints confer market power because those restraints reduce merchants’ ability to substitute away from Defendants’ payment cards.....	30
E.	Visa’s successful “convergence” strategy provides direct evidence of its market power in signature-debit-card network services and PIN-debit-card network services because it demonstrates its and its banks’ ability to “control prices.” .....	31

F.	Defendants’ market shares add to the evidence of their market power because they are virtually identical to the market shares that they enjoyed at the time of the United States v. Visa and Visa Check decisions. ....	32
G.	In the alternative, Defendants have market power in the relevant market for debit-card network services .....	33
IV.	Defendants cite no evidence to dispute that their rules and default interchange fees increase merchants’ costs of accepting payment cards.....	35
A.	Defendants cite no evidence in opposition to Class Plaintiffs’ evidence that interchange fees and the anti-steering restraints increase merchants’ costs of accepting payment cards. ....	35
B.	Defendants’ proposed but-for world is unacceptable because it does not involve a world without the restraints at issue and contradicts the record .....	36
C.	Defendants’ attempts to counter Class Plaintiffs’ other evidence of harm to competition are also unpersuasive.....	37
1.	Defendants offer no evidentiary support for their counterintuitive argument that increased payment-card-acceptance costs do not raise retail prices. ....	38
2.	Defendants have not proffered sufficient evidence to rebut the evidence that Defendants’ rules and interchange fees reduce the categories of merchants that accept payment cards .....	39
D.	Defendants cannot offset harms to merchants in payment-card-acceptance markets with evidence of benefits to cardholders and, even if they could, there is no dispute that interchange fees increase the “two-sided price” of payment cards .....	40
E.	Defendants’ opposition does not contradict the undisputed evidence that they could have efficiently operated their networks with less restrictive interchange fees .....	42
V.	Defendants have not presented sufficient evidence to demonstrate that their default interchange fees and rules are no more restrictive than necessary to attain any procompetitive efficiencies.....	44

A.	Defendants’ argument that some rules governing the authorization, clearance, and settlement of funds are necessary should be rejected because it mischaracterizes Class Plaintiffs’ claims.....	44
B.	Increases in payment-card transaction volume do not create a material issue of disputed fact because Defendants’ rules have prevented rival payment-card networks from expanding their own transaction volumes.....	46
C.	Defendants’ analogy of interchange fees to price discounts is a justification conceived for this litigation and is not supported in the record.....	48
VI.	Neither the <i>Visa Check</i> release, the <i>Illinois Brick</i> doctrine, nor the <i>Buffalo Broadcasting</i> decision bars Class Plaintiffs’ claims.....	50
	Conclusion .....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Cases**

*AD/SAT v. Associated Press*,  
181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 14

*Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
04 Civ. 8967 (BSJ), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42852 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2005) .. 14

*Am. Needle v. NFL*,  
130 S.Ct. 2201 (2010)..... 9, 10, 15, 16

*Argus, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
801 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 6

*Bickerstaff v. Vassar College*,  
196 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 6

*Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 643 (1980)..... 35

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 6

*Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.*,  
502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 36, 45

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 6, 25, 31

*Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors*,  
322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 12, 16

*Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 28 (2008)..... 27

*Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 25, 27, 31

*In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009) ..... 36

*In re IBM Peripheral EDP Devices Antitrust Litig.*,  
481 F. Supp. 965 (N.D. Cal 1979) ..... 32

*K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs. v. Walker Mfg. Co.*,  
61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir.1995) ..... 30

*Kunstsammlungen Zu Weimar v. Elicofon*,  
536 F. Supp. 829 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 6, 47

*Lipton v. Nature Co.*,  
71 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 6

*Marquette Nat’l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.*,  
439 U.S. 299 (1978)..... 4

*N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. F.T.C.*,  
528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Nat’l Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984)..... 3, 5

*Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States*,  
435 US 679 (1978)..... 1

*NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.*,  
468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 24, 35, 45

*Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors’ Ass’n*,  
814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 43

*Quarles v. General Motors Corp.*,  
758 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 6

*Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines*,  
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 17

*Rowe Entm’t, Inc. v. William Morris Agency, Inc.*,  
No. 98 Civ. 8272 (RPP), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2006).... 6,  
24, 46

*Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t*,  
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 16

<i>Tadros v. Coleman</i> , 717 F. Supp. 996 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	29, 37
<i>U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , No. CV-10-4496 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 14, 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181, 193, 196 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	19, 23, 24, 31
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak, Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	33, 48
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(b) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
3 P. Areeda & D. Turner, Antitrust Law ¶813 .....	31
Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , VII (3d ed.) .....	8
Dennis W. Carlton & Jeffrey M. Perloff, Modern Industrial Organization 646 (4th ed. 2005).....	23, 27
Dep’t of Justice & F.T.C., 1992 Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 1.).....	19
Dep’t of Justice & F.T.C., Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 4.1.1 (2010) .....	21
Herbert Hovenkamp & Christopher Leslie, <i>The Firm as Cartel Manager</i> , 64 Vand. L. Rev. 813 (2011).....	7, 9



Herbert Hovenkamp, Exclusive Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy, 1995 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	32
Herbert Hovenkamp, Federal Antitrust Policy: The Law of Competition and its Practice 80 (3d ed. 2005).....	28
Renata B. Hesse & Joshua H. Soven, <i>Defining Relevant Product Markets in Electronic Payment Network Antitrust Cases</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 709 (2006).....	41
Compl., <i>United States v. American Express Travel Related Servs. Co. Inc.</i> , No. CV-10-4496(NGG)(RER) (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010) .....	28
Ver. Compl., <i>United States v. First Data Corp.</i> , No. 03-CV-02169 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 2003.).....	41
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Market Power in Antitrust Cases</i> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 937 (1981) .....	23
